

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
DALLAS DIVISION

| | | |
|----------------------------------|---|----------------------------------|
| XTC CABARET (DALLAS) INC. D/B/A | § | |
| XTC CABARET et al. | § | |
| Plaintiffs, | § | |
| | § | |
| v. | § | Civil Action No. 3:24-CV-00042-B |
| | § | |
| THE CITY OF DALLAS TEXAS et al., | § | |
| Defendants. | § | |

**THE CITY OF DALLAS’S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
TO DISMISS FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TAMMY L. PALOMINO
Dallas City Attorney

Kathleen M. Fones
Assistant City Attorney
Texas Bar No. 24050611
kathleen.fones@dallas.gov

Stacy Jordan Rodriguez
Assistant City Attorney
Texas Bar No. 11016750
stacy.rodriquez@dallas.gov

City Attorney’s Office
1500 Marilla Street, Room 7DN
Dallas, Texas 75201
214-670-3519 / fax 214-670-0622

Attorneys for Defendant City of Dallas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. OVERVIEW 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

III. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES..... 4

 A. Legal Standards..... 4

 B. Certain claims should be dismissed for lack of jurisdiction under Rule 12(b)(1)..... 6

 1. DPD is a nonjural entity and should be dismissed as a defendant..... 6

 2. The Individual Plaintiffs’ claims should be stayed or dismissed for lack of standing. 6

 3. The Court should decline to exercise jurisdiction over declaratory and injunctive claims of the Individual Plaintiffs and Tiger Cabaret..... 7

 4. The SOB Plaintiffs lack standing as to their Fourth Amendment claims. .. 9

 C. Plaintiffs’ claims should be dismissed under Rule 12(b)(6). 9

 1. Plaintiffs misidentify the policy at issue..... 10

 2. Plaintiffs fail to allege facts to plead the necessary link to the City’s policymaker for any purported policy other than the Ordinance itself. 13

 3. Plaintiffs fail to allege any constitutional violation. 15

 a. First Amendment 15

 b. Fourth Amendment 21

 c. Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments 22

IV. CONCLUSION..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aetna Life Ins. Co. of Hartford, Conn. v. Haworth,
300 U.S. 227 (1937)..... 10

Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Tex. v. United States,
757 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2014) 5

Albright v. Oliver,
510 U.S. 266 (1994)..... 23

Alderman v. United States,
394 U.S. 165 (1969)..... 9

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 5, 6

Ass’n of Club Execs. of Dall., Inc. v. City of Dallas,
83 F.4th 958 (5th Cir. 2023),
cert. denied, 2024 WL 1143708 (U.S. Mar. 18, 2024)..... 1, 2, 3, 17, 18, 19, 20, 24

Baran v. Port of Beaumont Nav. Dist.,
57 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 1995) 7

Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Bryan Cnty. v. Brown,
520 U.S. 397 (1997)..... 10

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 5

Bice v. La. Pub. Defender Bd.,
677 F.3d 712 (5th Cir. 2012) 8, 9

Bolton v. City of Dallas,
541 F.3d 545 (5th Cir. 2008) 14

City of Dallas v. Stanglin,
490 U.S. 19 (1989)..... 18, 21

City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.,
535 U.S. 425 (2002)..... 19

City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.,
475 U.S. 41 (1986)..... 18, 19

Collins v. Morgan Stanley Dean Witter,
224 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2000) 17

Cox v. City of Dallas,
430 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 2005) 10

Ctr. for Fair Pub. Pol’y v. Maricopa County,
336 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2003) 19

Darby v. Pasadena Police Dep’t,
939 F.2d 311 (5th Cir. 1991) 6

Dennis Melancon, Inc. v. City of New Orleans,
703 F.3d 262 (5th Cir. 2012) 24

Dobbins v. City of Dallas,
No. 3:20-cv-1727-K, 2021 WL 3781927 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 25, 2021) 14

Dorsey v. Portfolio Equities, Inc.,
540 F.3d 333 (5th Cir. 2008) 6

Dusenberry v. United States,
534 U.S. 161 (2002)..... 23

Edwards v. Balisok,
520 U.S. 641 (1997)..... 7

Energy Mgmt. Corp. v. City of Shreveport,
467 F.3d 471 (5th Cir. 2006) 24

FM Props. Operating Co. v. City of Austin,
93 F.3d 167 (5th Cir. 1996) 24

Funk v. Stryker Corp.,
631 F.3d 777 (5th Cir. 2011) 17

Graham v. Connor,
490 U.S. 386 (1989)..... 23

Grisham v. Valenciano,
93 F.4th 903 (5th Cir. 2024) 16

Groden v. City of Dallas,
826 F.3d 280 (5th Cir. 2016) 13, 14

Harper v. City of Dallas,
No. 3:14-CV-2647-M, 2018 WL 11408879 (N.D. Tex. Nov. 20, 2018)..... 14

Heck v. Humphrey,
512 U.S. 477 (1994)..... 7

James v. Hegar,
86 F.4th 1076 (5th Cir. 2023) 7

Keenan v. Tejada,
290 F.3d 252 (5th Cir. 2002) 16

Klumb v. Hous. Mun. Emp. Pension Sys.,
458 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 2015)..... 24

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
511 U.S. 375 (1994)..... 4

Longoria ex rel. M.L. v. San Benito Indep. Consol. Sch. Dist.,
942 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2019) 13

Middlesex Cnty. Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Ass’n,
457 U.S. 423 (1982)..... 7, 9

Monell v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.,
436 U.S. 658 (1978)..... 9, 10

N.W. Enters. Inc. v. City of Houston,
352 F.3d 162 (5th Cir. 2003) 19

Nieves v. Bartlett,
587 U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019)..... 16

Patel v. Tex. Dep’t of Licensing & Regulation,
469 S.W.3d 69 (Tex. 2015)..... 22

Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati,
475 U.S. 469 (1986)..... 13

Pena v. City of Rio Grande,
879 F.3d 613 (5th Cir. 2018) 14

Pennzoil Co. v. Texaco, Inc.,
481 U.S. 1 (1987)..... 9

Phillips v. Dall. Cnty. Sheriff’s Dep’t,
No. 3:16-CV-2680-D, 2017 WL 658749 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 12, 2017), *report and
recommendation adopted*,
No. 3:16-CV-2680-D, 2017 WL 635086 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 16, 2017) 6

Piotrowski v. City of Houston,
237 F.3d 567 (5th Cir. 2001) 10

Rakas v. Illinois,
439 U.S. 128 (1978)..... 9, 21

Randall D. Wolcott, M.D., P.A. v. Sebelius,
635 F.3d 757 (5th Cir. 2011) 6

Reid v. Aransas County,
805 F. Supp. 2d 322 (S.D. Tex. 2011) 10

Shelton v. City of College Station,
780 F.2d 475 (5th Cir. 1986) 23

Simi Inv. Co. v. Harris Cnty.,
236 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2000) 24

Sprint Commc 'ns, Inc. v. Jacobs,
571 U.S. 69 (2013)..... 8

Surplus Store and Exchange, Inc. v. City of Delphi,
928 F.2d 788 (7th Cir. 1991) 13

Tex. Dep't of State Health Servs. v. Crown Distrib. LLC,
647 S.W.3d 648 (Tex. 2022)..... 24

United States v. Flowers,
6 F.4th 651 (5th Cir. 2021) 21

Valle v. City of Houston,
613 F.3d 536 (5th Cir. 2010) 10

Vives v. City of New York,
524 F.3d 346 (2d Cir. 2008) 13

Wallace v. Kato,
549 U.S. 384 (2007)..... 7

Webster v. City of Houston,
735 F.2d 838 (5th Cir. 1984) 13

Williamson v. Tucker,
645 F.2d 404 (5th Cir. 1981) 4, 5

Younger v. Harris,
401 U.S. 37 (1971)..... 7, 8

Zarnow v. City of Wichita Falls,
614 F.3d 161 (5th Cir. 2010) 10, 13

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV 21

Statutes

Tex. Loc. Gov't Code § 243.003 12
Tex. Loc. Gov't Code § 243.007 25
Tex. Loc. Gov't Code § 243.010 12, 25

Charter Provisions and Ordinances

Dallas, Tex., Code § 41A-1 12
Dallas, Tex., Code § 41A-2 3
Dallas, Tex., Code § 41A-4 11
Dallas, Tex., Code § 41A-9 25
Dallas, Tex., Code § 41A-10 25
Dallas, Tex., Code § 41A-14.3 1, 2, 11
Dallas, Tex., Code § 41A-21 17

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 201 17
